

The Institute of Chartered Accountants of India

GST & Indirect Taxes Committee

GOODS & SERVICES TAX UPDATE-217

Notification of system for sharing of information by common portal

Exercising its power under section 158A of the CGST Act, 2017, the Central Government, on the recommendation of the Goods and Services Tax Council, has notified "Public Tech Platform for Frictionless Credit" as the system with which information may be shared by the common portal based on consent under sub-section (2) of Section 158A.

"Public Tech Platform for Frictionless Credit" means an enterprise-grade open architecture information technology platform, conceptualised by the RBI as part of its "Statement on Developmental and Regulatory Policies" dated the 10th August, 2023. This platform is developed by Reserve Bank Innovation Hub, a wholly owned subsidiary of RBI. The platform is meant for the operations of a large ecosystem of credit, to ensure access of information from various data sources digitally and where the financial service providers and multiple data service providers converge on the platform using standard and protocol driven architecture, open and shared Application Programming Interface (API) framework.

Notification No. 06/2024-CT dt. 22.02.2024

Vice - Chairman	Chairman
GST & Indirect Taxes Committee	GST & Indirect Taxes Committee

The GST Update is an endeavour of the GST & Indirect Taxes Committee of ICAI to apprise the readers with the amendments made in the GST law vide significant notifications, circulars etc. The Committee welcomes your feedback on the Update at <u>gst@icai.in</u>. Please visit the website of the Committee <u>https://idtc.icai.org/index.php</u> for previous GST Updates and other knowledge resources on GST like articles, publications, legal updates, newsletter etc. as also for the information on upcoming events on GST organised by the Committee.

Information published in the Update is taken from publicly available sources and is believed to be accurate. The GST &Indirect Taxes Committee of ICAI takes no responsibility of accuracy and reliability of information published in the Update. No part of this Update may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means – electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise without the permission of GST & Indirect Taxes Committee of ICAI.

The Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, ICAI Bhawan, A-29, Sector 62, Noida (U.P.)-201301